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2

3

4

1

A Phase

B Phase

C Phase

EARTH

Sewing motor

Synchronizer

JT-UP-A

GND

VCC

2

3

1

Hand wheel

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1

GND

IO13-IN

IO7-IN

CHB-IN

CHA-IN

Z-IN

VCC

GND

2

3

4

5

6

1

IO6-IN

IO2-IN

Pedal

GND

VCC

IO3-IN

Foot Pedal

2

3

4

5

1

Encoder

GNDS

JT-UP

MC-CHA

MC-CHB

DC-5V

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1

GND

IO12-OUT

IO11-OUT

IO8-IN

VCC

IO1-IN

IO5-IN

IO4-IN

IO9-IN

IO10-OUT

VCC

GND

Keypad

2

3

4

1

GND

RXD21

TXD21

VCC

Pancel

20665 series

2

1

Machine Function 3

DCT4

DC27.5V

RE+27.5V

+27.5V

Foot

+27.5V

DCT8

+27.5V

Stroke

Reverse

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

DC27.5V

DC27.5V

DCT6

DC27.5V

DCT8

DC27.5V

DCT9

DCT7

FO

ST

Machine Function 2

Input/Output 3

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1

VCC

AN3-IN

AN1-IN

AN4-IN

VCC

GND

AN2-IN

GND

GND

VCC

VCC

Knee.SW

FS.Speed.SW1

AN4-IN

VCC

GND

FS.Speed.SW2

GND

GND

VCC

Machine Function 1

TR

MT

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1

DC27.5V

DC27.5V

EARTH

GND

DC27.5V

GND

DCT1

DCT3

DCT5

SW1

SW2

DCT2

VCC

DC27.5V

+27.5V

+27.5V

EARTH

GND

+27.5V

GND

Trimmer

DCT3

Main tensioner

Safe.SW

Rev.SW

Additional tensioner

14

+27.5V

AT

MT

AT

RE

FO

SL

ST

CL

MD

TR

Main tensioner

Additional tensioner

Reverse

Foot

Stitch length

Stroke

Clamp

Seam middle guide

Trimmer

Solenoid Abbreviatons
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3

4

1

A Phase

B Phase

C Phase

EARTH

Sewing motor

Synchronizer

JT-UP-A

GND

VCC

2

3

1

Hand wheel

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1

GND

IO13-IN

IO7-IN

CHB-IN

CHA-IN

Z-IN

VCC

GND

2

3

4

5

6

1

IO6-IN

IO2-IN

Pedal

GND

VCC

IO3-IN

Foot Pedal

2

3

4

5

1

Encoder

GNDS

JT-UP

MC-CHA

MC-CHB

DC-5V

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1

GND

IO12-OUT

IO11-OUT

IO8-IN

VCC

IO1-IN

IO5-IN

IO4-IN

IO9-IN

IO10-OUT

VCC

GND

Keypad

Machine Function 1

TR

MT

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1

DC27.5V

DC27.5V

EARTH

GND

DC27.5V

GND

DCT1

DCT3

DCT5

SW1

SW2

DCT2

VCC

DC27.5V

+27.5V

+27.5V

EARTH

GND

+27.5V

GND

Trimmer

DCT3

Main tensioner

Safe.SW

Rev.SW

Additional tensioner

14

+27.5V

AT

2

3

4

1

GND

RXD21

TXD21

VCC

Pancel

RE+27.5V

+27.5V

Foot

+27.5V

Stitch length

+27.5V

Stroke

Reverse

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

DC27.5V

DC27.5V

DCT6

DC27.5V

DCT8

DC27.5V

DCT9

DCT7

FO

SL

ST

Machine Function 2

Input/Output 3

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1

VCC

AN3-IN

AN1-IN

AN4-IN

VCC

GND

AN2-IN

GND

GND

VCC

VCC

Knee.SW

FS.Speed

AN4-IN

VCC

GND

AN2-IN

GND

GND

VCC

898 series

2

1

Machine Function 3

DCT4

DC27.5V

P
o
te

n
ti

o
m

e
te

r

MD

MT

AT

RE

FO

SL

ST

CL

MD

TR

Main tensioner

Additional tensioner

Reverse

Foot

Stitch length

Stroke

Clamp

Seam middle guide

Trimmer

Solenoid Abbreviatons



 7 / 23 
 

。

▲

▲

▲

▲

▲

▲



 8 / 23 
 

▲ 

▲ 

 

 

 

『 』

 

 



 9 / 23 
 

 

⚫ 

⚫ 

⚫ 

⚫ 

 

 

◼ 

『 』

◼ 

 

◼ 

：

◼ 

：

 

◼ 

『 』

：

◼ 

：

 

◼ 

：

◼ 

：

 

◼ 

◼ 

◼ ：



 10 / 23 
 

⚫ 

⚫ 

⚫ 

⚫ 

 

◼ ：

◼ ：

『 』

◼ 

◼ 

 

◼ 

◼ 

 

Decrease 

parameter T01   

  

增大 T01 

增大 T02 

Increase 

 parameter T01 

Decrease 

parameter T02 

Decrease 

parameter T02 
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